•	 Other includes the net impact from other modelling
changes, enhancements and related in FY22.

1	 ESP loans are a limited recourse loan that is accounted for as an option and not reported as a receivable on the Balance Sheet as at the reporting date. Based on the 90
day VWAP share price at 30 June 2022 of [75] cents per share, of the remaining 18.1 million ESP shares on issue (and included in the total shares on issue of 661.1 million),
13.4 million ESP shares are considered to be in the money with a ESP loan recoverable balance of $8.0 million. 4.7 million out of the money ESP shares would therefore be
bought back and cancelled at the lower of the issue price or the ESP loan value, thereby reducing the shares on issue to 656.4 million shares. On a fully diluted basis, net
of treasury shares, a further 7.3 million performance and restricted rights can be converted into ordinary shares. These have been excluded from the calculations. As such,
$8 million of ESP loans have been added to the Embedded Value calculations and 656.4 million shares on issue have been used for the purposes of calculating the EV per
share

52 	 ClearView Annual Report 2022

Directors’ report

Chart 10: Embedded Value sensitivity analysis @ 4%DM

Claims +10%;-10%

Discontinuance Rates +1%;-1%

Expenses +10%;-10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

-30 -20 -10 00 10 20 30

-3.4

-19.0

-3.4

-14.1

-17.7

-22.4

2.7

21.0

3.4

14.1

19.8

22.4

Economic, Industry and Operational Outlook

•	 Inflation in Australia is the highest it has been since the early 1990s. There are widespread upward pressures
on prices from strong demand, a tight labour market and capacity constraints in some sectors of the economy.
There has also been the impacts of natural disasters on prices.

•	 The outlook for global economic growth has also been downgraded due to pressures on real incomes from
higher inflation, the tightening of monetary policy in most countries, Russia's invasion of Ukraine and the